consistent with those followed in the preparation of the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended
December 31, 2020, except for the adoption of new standards effective as of January 1, 2021. The Company has not adopted
any other standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020
expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts

  Imperial Metals Corporation | June 30, 2021 |   Financial Statements | # 6

3. REVISED COMPARATIVE CONSOLIDATED INFORMATION

In accordance with IFRS the acquisition of the 30% interest in the Red Chris Joint Venture is accounted for as a business
combination. During the third quarter of 2020 the provisional fair values were finalized taking into consideration updated
information obtained during the measurement period.

The comparative information on the statement of equity as at June 30, 2020 was revised to reflect the adjustments to the
provisional amounts:

  June 30, 2020

As Previously

Reported

Adjustment

As Adjusted

Total Assets  $1,073,013 $42,376 $1,115,389
Total Liabilities  $342,938 $46,201 $389,139
Retained Earnings  $362,285 $(3,825) $358,460
Total Equity  $730,075 $(3,825) $726,250

The comparative information on the statement of consolidated loss and comprehensive loss for three and six months ended
June 30, 2020 was revised to reflect the adjustments to the provisional amounts:

  Three Months Ended June 30, 2020

As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Adjusted
Cost of sales  $(33,248) $(1,177) $(34,425)
Income from Mine Operations  $11,808 $(1,177) $10,631
Other Finance Expense   $(1,376) $(92) $(1,468)
Income before Taxes   $3,661 $(1,269) $2,392
Income and Mining Tax Expense  $(2,954) $380 $(2,574)
Net Income (Loss)  $707 $(889) $(182)
Total Comprehensive Income (Loss)  $423 $(889) $(466)

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2020

As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Adjusted
Cost of sales  $(61,522) $(1,961) $(63,483)
Income from Mine Operations  $11,499 $(1,961) $9,538
Other Finance Income (Expense)   $322 $(195) $127
Loss before Taxes   $(1,701) $(2,156) $(3,857)
Income and Mining Tax Recovery  $(3,802) $620 $(3,182)
Net Loss   $(5,503) $(1,536) $(7,039)
Total Comprehensive Loss  $(5,178) $(1,536) $(6,714)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020
expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts

  Imperial Metals Corporation | June 30, 2021 |   Financial Statements | # 7

The comparative information on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the three and six months ended June 30, 2020
was revised to reflect the adjustments to the provisional amounts:

  Three Months Ended June 30, 2020

As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Adjusted
Net Income (Loss)   $707 $(889) $(182)
Deferred mining and income tax (recovery)  $2,637 $(380) $2,257
Depletion and depreciation  $10,544 $1,177 $11,721
Accretion of future site reclamation provisions   $644 $92 $736

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2020

As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Adjusted
Net Income (Loss)   $(5,503) $(1,536) $(7,039)
Deferred mining and income tax (recovery)  $3,433 $(620) $2,813
Loss before Taxes   $(1,701) $(2,156) $(3,857)
Depletion and depreciation  $19,303 $1,961 $21,264
Accretion of future site reclamation provisions   $1,308 $195 $1,503

4. INVENTORY

 June 30
2021

December 31
2020

Stockpile ore $12,337 $9,873
Concentrate 3,703 1,725
Supplies 30,997 31,643
Total inventories 47,037 43,241
Less non-current inventories included in other assets (Note 6) (33,293) (30,821)
Total current inventories  $13,744 $12,420

During the six month period ended June 30, 2021 inventory of $64,252 was recognized in cost of sales (June 30, 2020-$57,286).
As at June 30, 2021, the Company had $23,954 (December 31, 2020-$23,893) of inventory pledged as security for debt.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020
expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts

  Imperial Metals Corporation | June 30, 2021 |   Financial Statements | # 8

5. MINERAL PROPERTIES

 Mineral
Properties

being
Depleted

Mineral Properties not being Depleted

Cost

Projects
not in

Production

Exploration
& Evaluation

Assets
Plant &

Equipment Total
Balance December 31, 2019   $667,445 $2,568 $173,588 $562,193 $1,405,794
Additions and reclass 20,676 13,801 (1,428) 40,605 73,654
Change in estimates of future site
reclamation provisions 9,946 - (43) - 9,903

Disposals - - - (1,255) (1,255)
Foreign exchange movement - - (130) (16) (146)
Balance December 31, 2020 698,067 16,369 171,987 601,527 1,487,950
Additions  4,740 13,789 401 21,650 40,580
Change in estimates of future site
reclamation provisions   (16,608) - - - (16,608)

Foreign exchange movement - - (172) (22) (194)
Balance June 30, 2021 $686,199 $30,158 $172,216 $623,155 $1,511,728

 Mineral

Properties
being

Depleted

Mineral Properties not being Depleted

Accumulated depletion &
 depreciation & impairment losses

Projects
not in

Production

Exploration
& Evaluation

Assets
Plant &

Equipment

Total
Balance December 31, 2019 $263,156   $  - $1,645 $204,832 $469,633
Depletion and depreciation 17,613 - - 22,065 39,678
Disposals - - - (829) (829)
Foreign exchange movement - - - (16) (16)
Balance December 31, 2020 280,769   - 1,645 226,052 508,466
Depletion and depreciation  14,973 - - 11,033 26,006
Foreign exchange movement - - - (22) (22)
Balance June 30, 2021 $295,742 $   - $1,645 $237,063 $534,450
Carrying Amount
Balance December 31, 2019 $404,289 $2,568 $171,943 $357,361 $936,161
Balance December 31, 2020 $417,298 $16,369 $170,342 $375,475 $979,484

Balance June 30, 2021 $390,457 $30,158 $170,571 $386,092 $977,278

At June 30, 2021, the net carrying value of the deferred stripping costs was $17,019 (December 31, 2020-$21,001) and is included
in mineral properties.

At June 30, 2021, leased mobile equipment at cost of $8,715 (December 31, 2020-$5,124) and accumulated depreciation of
$1,501 (December 31, 2020-$1,062) were included with plant and equipment.

At June 30, 2021, the Company had provided $28,370 (December 31, 2020-$28,370) of security for reclamation bonding
obligations by securing certain plant and equipment.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020